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Honorable Jack Tillman

Mobile County Sheriff

P.O. Box 113

Mobile, Alabama 36601-0113

Sheriffs – Pistol Permit Fund – Salaries – Mobile County

The salary of the administrative assistant in the Mobile County Sheriff’s Office cannot be supplemented with funds from any other source so that it exceeds the statutorily set limits, and no portion of the administrative assistant’s salary can be paid from any fund other than the county’s general fund.

The sheriff cannot supplement the administrative assistant’s salary with monies from the Pistol Permit Fund.

Dear Sheriff Tillman:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Whether the Sheriff of Mobile County can supplement his administrative assistant’s salary with monies collected from issuing pistol permits in Mobile County.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Act No. 75-647 specifies the manner in which the administrative assistant is to be paid:

The salary of the administrative assistant shall be paid from the general funds of the county in the manner the compensation of the chief deputy is paid.

1975 Ala. Acts No. 647, sect. 1, 1405.


The Sheriff’s Pistol Permit Fund in Mobile County is created in Act No. 65-474.  Section 3 of Act No. 65-474 sets forth the purposes for which these funds may be expended:


The Sheriff’s Fund as provided in Section 2 of this act shall be drawn upon by the sheriff of Mobile County or his appointed agent and shall be used exclusively for law enforcement purposes and in the discharge of the sheriff’s office as he sees fit.

1965 Ala. Acts No. 474, sect. 3, 930.


The administrative assistant position was created in Act No. 75-647.  The salary for this position was tied to the salary being paid to a deputy 1st grade in the county.  See 1975 Ala. Act No. 647, 1404.  Increases to the salary being paid to the administrative assistant are pre​scribed to occur at the same time and rate as those for merit employees in the county.  Id.  There is no authority under state law pursuant to which the salary of the administrative assistant can be supplemented so that it exceeds this amount.


Although Act No. 65-474 gives the Sheriff wide discretion in how to expend the monies in his Pistol Permit Fund, Act No. 75-647 limits the salary of the administrative assistant and mandates that the administrative assistant’s salary “shall be paid from the general funds” of the county. The administrative assistant’s salary cannot be supplemented to exceed the statutorily set limits, and no portion of the administrative assistant’s salary can be paid from any fund other than the county’s general fund.  Therefore, the sheriff cannot supplement the administrative assistant’s salary with monies from the Pistol Permit Fund.

CONCLUSION


The salary of the administrative assistant in the Mobile County Sheriff’s Office cannot be supplemented with funds from any other source so that it exceeds the statutorily set limits, and no portion of the adminis​trative assistant’s salary can be paid from any fund other than the county’s general fund.


The sheriff cannot supplement the administrative assistant’s salary with monies from the Pistol Permit Fund.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/TK/RP
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